ORDINANCE 78-5

## To Re-enact Chapter 12.16 of the Bloomington Municipal Code, Entitled, "Parking Permits"

WHEREAS, Chapter 12.16 of the Bloomington Municipal Code, entitled, "Parking Permits", expired as of January 1, 1978; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council finds that provision for adjacent on-street parking for the residents of single household neighborhoods is necessary to accomplish the goal of preservation of such neighborhoods and to protect the residents of such neighborhoods from unreasonable burdens in gaining access to their residences;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. Chapter 12.16 of the Bloomington Municipal Code, entitled "Parking Permits", is hereby re-enacted in full except for the amendments contained in the succeeding sections herein.

SECTION II. Section 12.16.050 is hereby amended to read as follows:

12.16.050 Expiration of Permits. All permits expire on December 31 of the year of issuance. Permits previously issued must be renewed by February 15 or application and permit expire.

SECTION III. Section 12.16.060 is hereby amended to read as follows:

12.16.060 Fees. An initial administrative fee of \$25.00 and an annual permit fee of \$26.00 shall be paid upon issuance of a permit. An annual permit fee of \$26.00 shall be paid thereafter (\$13.00 after July 1).

SECTION IV. Section 12.16.120 is hereby deleted.

SECTION V. Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections of the ordinance.

SECTION VI. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 4 day of January, 1978.

ć. alter

John F. Richardson, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST: Dolnick, City Karel Clerk

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 19 day of January, 1978.

MAA Deputy City Clerk Norá М. Connors,

SIGNED and APPROVED by mesupon this ZO day of January, 1978.

M. Close ancis X. McCloskey, Mayor City of Bloomington

## SYNOPSIS

## Ordinance 78-5 To Re-enact Chapter 12.16 of the Bloomington Municipal Code, Entitled, Parking Permits"

Chapter 12.16 of the Bloomington Municipal Code, entitled "Parking Permits", which provided for the issuance of permits for private parking spaces for residences, expired on January 1, 1978. The Common Council recognizes the importance of these permits in preserving the character of single household neighborhoods and in providing adequate parking for the residents of these neighborhoods, and this ordinance continues the Parking Permit Chapter of the Code. I HEREBY MOVE THAT ORDINANCE # 78-5BE INTRODUCED AND READ FOR FIRST READING BY TITLE ONLY AT THE COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON  $90m \cdot 4', 78$ 

(Stgnature)